



Office of Compliance

Behavioral Health

CalAIM Codes DBH Providers

This guidance is being issued to **ensure discontinued use of all pre-CalAIM billable local codes**, and ensure use of the correct post-CalAIM CPT/HCPCS codes. Effective immediately, all service **providers must discontinue use of all pre-CalAIM billable local codes**. The old codes are in the process of being removed from myAvatar. Note, non-billable local codes are still available for use.

Pre-CalAIM Local Code (DO NOT USE)	Post-CalAIM CPT/HCPCS	Allowable Disciplines
331 - Assessment 33159 – Assessment with Modifier 59 331QI - Assessment for Qualified Individual	90791 - MH Psychiatric Diagnostic Eval 9079159 - MH Psychiatric Diagnostic Eval (90791 with distinct procedural service) 90791QI – MH Psychiatric Diagnostic Eval (90791 for Qualified Individual)	LCSW, ACSW, CSW Candidate, LCSW-CT, LMFT, AMFT, MFT Candidate, LMFT-CT, LPCC, APCC, PCC Candidate, LPCC-CT, MD/DO, MD/DO-Clerks, NP, NP-CT, PhD-CT/PsyD-CT, PhD/PsyD, WPhD/WPsyD
341 - Individual Therapy, 16-37 mins face to face 341 - Individual Therapy, 38-52 mins face to face 341 - Individual Therapy, 53-67 mins face to face 341 - Individual Therapy, add'l 60 mins face to face 34159 - Individual Therapy with Modifier 59 34176 - Individual Therapy with Modifier 76	9083X – MH Psychotherapy with Patient 16-60 min (and enter Face to Face Minutes) 9083X59 (9083X with distinct procedural service) 9083X59 (9083X with distinct procedural service)	LCSW, ACSW, CSW Candidate, LCSW-CT, LMFT, AMFT, MFT Candidate, LMFT-CT, LPCC, APCC, PCC Candidate, LPCC-CT, MD/DO, MD/DO-Clerks, NP, NP-CT, PhD-CT/PsyD-CT, PhD/PsyD, WPhD/WPsyD
351 - Group Therapy 35159 – Group Therapy with Modifier 59 35176 – Group Therapy with Modifier 76 35177 – Group Therapy with Modifier 77	90853 - MH Group Psychotherapy 9085359 - MH Group Psychotherapy (90853 with distinct procedural service) 9085359 - MH Group Psychotherapy (90853 with distinct procedural service) 9085359 - MH Group Psychotherapy (90853 with distinct procedural service)	LCSW, ACSW, CSW Candidate, LCSW-CT, LMFT, AMFT, MFT Candidate, LMFT-CT, LPCC, APCC, PCC Candidate, LPCC-CT, MD/DO, MD/DO-Clerks, NP, NP-CT, PhD-CT/PsyD-CT, PhD/PsyD, WPhD/WPsyD
364 - Diagnostic intrvw eval w/Medical svcs 368 - E M Moderate Complexity, Est Clt5	90792 - MH Psych Diag Eval W/Med Servs 9921X – Offc/Othr Outpt Vst Est Pt	MD/DO, MD/DO-Clerks, NP, NP-CT MD/DO, MD/DO-Clerks, NP, NP-CT
371 - Crisis Intervention 37159 – Crisis Intervention with Modifier 59 37177 - Crisis Intervention with Modifier 77	90839 - MH Psychotherapy for Crisis First 30-74 Min 9083959 - MH Psychotherapy for Crisis First 30-74 Min (90839 with distinct procedural service) 9083959 - MH Psychotherapy for Crisis First 30-74 Min (90839 with distinct procedural service)	LCSW, ACSW, CSW Candidate, LCSW-CT, LMFT, AMFT, MFT Candidate, LMFT-CT, LPCC, APCC, PCC Candidate, LPCC-CT, MD/DO, MD/DO-Clerks, NP, NP-CT, PhD-CT/PsyD-CT, PhD/PsyD, WPhD/WPsyD
*Services rendered by paraprofessionals (highlighted in red) need to use H2011	H2011 - MH Crisis Intervention Service	LCSW, ACSW, CSW Candidate, LCSW-CT, LMFT, AMFT, MFT Candidate, LMFT-CT, LOT , LPCC, APCC, PCC Candidate, LPCC-CT, LPT, LVN , MD/DO, MD/DO-Clerks, MHRS (SWII, BSW, OTA, CT Trainee) , NP, NP-CT, Other (CM, CHW, PP, Uncertified Peer, MHS) , PhD-CT/PsyD-CT, PhD/PsyD, WPhD/WPsyD, RN, RN-CT

Pre-CalAIM Local Code (DO NOT USE)	Post-CalAIM CPT/HCPCS	Allowable Disciplines
378 - Crisis Intervention, after first 74 mins 37876 - Crisis Intervention with Modifier 76 *Services rendered by paraprofessionals (highlighted in red) need to use H2011	90840 – MH Psychotherapy for Crisis (Addl 30 min) 9084059 – MH Psychotherapy for Crisis (Addl 30 min) (90840 with distinct procedural service) H2011 - MH Crisis Intervention Service	LCSW, ACSW, CSW Candidate, LCSW-CT, LMFT, AMFT, MFT Candidate, LMFT-CT, LPCC, APCC, PCC Candidate, LPCC-CT, MD/DO, MD/DO-Clerks, NP, NP-CT, PhD-CT/PsyD-CT, PhD/PsyD, WPhD/WPsyD LCSW, ACSW, CSW Candidate, LCSW-CT, LMFT, AMFT, MFT Candidate, LMFT-CT, LOT , LPCC, APCC, PCC Candidate, LPCC-CT, LPT, LVN , MD/DO, MD/DO-Clerks, MHRS (SWII, BSW, OTA, CT Trainee) , NP, NP-CT, Other (CM, CHW, PP, Uncertified Peer, MHS) , PhD-CT/PsyD-CT, PhD/PsyD, WPhD/WPsyD, RN, RN-CT
385 - MSS Service Non-MD	96372 – MH Injection Subcutaneous or Intramuscu	MD/DO, MD/DO-Clerks, NP, NP-CT, RN, RN-CT
385 – MSS Service Non-MD	H0033 – Med Admin Direct Obsrv (15 min)	LCSW, ACSW, CSW Candidate, LCSW-CT, LMFT, AMFT, LMFT-CT, LOT, LPCC, APCC, PCC Candidate, LPCC-CT, LPT, LVN, MD/DO, MD/DO-Clerks, MHRS (SWII, BSW, OTA, CT Trainee), NP, NP-CT, Other (CM, CHW, PP, Uncertified Peer, MHS), PhD-CT/PsyD-CT, PhD/PsyD, WPhD/WPsyD, RN, RN-CT
521 - Plan Development 52159 - Plan Development with Modifier 59	H0032 - MH Srvc Plan Dev by Non-MD	LCSW, ACSW, CSW Candidate, LCSW-CT, LMFT, AMFT, MFT Candidate, LMFT-CT, LOT, LPCC, APCC, PCC Candidate, LPCC-CT, LPT, LVN, MHRS (SWII, BSW, OTA, CT Trainee), NP, NP-CT, Other (CM, CHW, PP, Uncertified Peer, MHS), PhD-CT/PsyD-CT, PhD/PsyD, WPhD/WPsyD, RN, RN-CT
551 - Rehab/ADL 55159 - Rehab/ADL with Modifier 59	H2017 - Psychosocial Rehab	LCSW, ACSW, CSW Candidate, LCSW-CT, LMFT, AMFT, MFT Candidate, LMFT-CT, LOT, LPCC, APCC, PCC Candidate, LPCC-CT, LPT, LVN, MD/DO, MD/DO-Clerks, MHRS (SWII, BSW, OTA, CT Trainee), NP, NP-CT, Other (CM, CHW, PP, Uncertified Peer, MHS), PhD-CT/PsyD-CT, PhD/PsyD, WPhD/WPsyD, RN, RN-CT
551G – Rehab/ADL Group 55159G – Rehab/ADL Group with Modifier 59	H2017G - MH Psychosocial Rehab – GROUP (15 min)	LCSW, ACSW, CSW Candidate, LCSW-CT, LMFT, AMFT, MFT Candidate, LMFT-CT, LOT, LPCC, APCC, PCC Candidate, LPCC-CT, LPT, LVN, MD/DO, MD/DO-Clerks, MHRS (SWII, BSW, OTA, CT Trainee), NP, NP-CT, Other (CM, CHW, PP, Uncertified Peer, MHS), PhD-CT/PsyD-CT, PhD/PsyD, WPhD/WPsyD, RN, RN-CT

Pre-CalAIM Local Code (DO NOT USE)	Post-CalAIM CPT/HCPCS	Allowable Disciplines
561 - Case Mgmt L&C	T1017 - MH Targeted Case Management	LCSW, ACSW, CSW Candidate, LCSW-CT, LMFT, AMFT, MFT Candidate, LMFT-CT, LOT, LPCC, APCC, PCC Candidate, LPCC-CT, LPT, LVN, MD/DO, MD/DO-Clerks, MHRS (SWII, BSW, OTA, CT Trainee), NP, NP-CT, Other (CM, CHW, PP, Uncertified Peer, MHS), PhD-CT/PsyD-CT, PhD/PsyD, WPhD/WPsyD, RN, RN-CT
571 - Case Mgmt Plan Dev 57159 - Case Mgmt Plan Dev with Modifier 59 57177 - Case Mgmt Plan Dev with Modifier 77	H0032 - MH Srvc Plan Dev by Non-MD	LCSW, ACSW, CSW Candidate, LCSW-CT, LMFT, AMFT, MFT Candidate, LMFT-CT, LOT, LPCC, APCC, PCC Candidate, LPCC-CT, LPT, LVN, MHRS (SWII, BSW, OTA, CT Trainee), NP, NP-CT, Other (CM, CHW, PP, Uncertified Peer, MHS), PhD-CT/PsyD-CT, PhD/PsyD, WPhD/WPsyD, RN, RN-CT
576 - Intensive Care Coordination 57659 - Intensive Care Coordination with Modifier 59 57676 - Intensive Care Coordination with Modifier 76 57677 - Intensive Care Coordination with Modifier 77	T1017HK - MH Targeted Case Management (only to be used for clients under 21)	LCSW, ACSW, CSW Candidate, LCSW-CT, LMFT, AMFT, MFT Candidate, LMFT-CT, LOT, LPCC, APCC, PCC Candidate, LPCC-CT, LPT, LVN, MD/DO, MD/DO-Clerks, MHRS (SWII, BSW, OTA, CT Trainee), NP, NP-CT, Other (CM, CHW, PP, Uncertified Peer, MHS), PhD-CT/PsyD-CT, PhD/PsyD, WPhD/WPsyD, RN, RN-CT
311 - Collateral	Effective with the transition to CalAIM claiming on 7/1/2023, collateral services cannot be claimed as a stand-alone service. Claiming for collateral contacts will be dependent on the provision of a covered service. A collateral claim must be submitted together with the claim for the covered service or it will be denied. Counties can claim for collateral-type services and are advised to identify codes that best describe the activity performed by the staff when billing for those services. HCPCS codes that that may be used for collateral-type contacts are available in every category except Therapy. <i>Each progress note will need to be reviewed to determine the correct CalAIM CPT/HCPCS.</i>	Dependent on CPT/HCPCS
578 - Intensive Home Based Svcs	Multiple CPT/HCPCS with HK modifier. <i>Each progress note will need to be reviewed to determine the correct CalAIM CPT/HCPCS.</i>	Dependent on CPT/HCPCS

For additional resources/guidance, please visit: DBH [CalAIM Updates](#) – Documentation, Billing and Coding drop-down (Internet), DBH [Staff Resources](#) – Program Resources (Intranet).

Questions? Contact: DBH-ComplianceCodingQuestions@dbh.sbcounty.gov or (909) 945-4037.